

No. 72615-3-I  
(Appeal of King County No. 13-2-02001-7)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

MICHELLE MERCERI,  
*Appellant,*

v.

SHAWN CASEY JONES,  
*Respondent.*

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Elena Luisa Garella  
Law Office of Elena Luisa Garella  
3201 First Avenue South, Suite 208  
Seattle, Washington 98134  
(206) 675-0675  
law@garella.com

2015 SEP -4 AM 11:48  
COURT OF APPEALS OF  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....8

    A. Standard of Review .....8

    B. This is Not an Appeal of the Denial of Quiet Title .....10

    C. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law When It  
    Concluded that Equitable Relief was not Available .....13

    D. Jones Obtained Double Relief Because He Presented  
    Inconsistent Positions to Two Courts.....19

    E. The Trial Court Erred When It Sanction Merceri and  
    Her Attorneys .....21

III. CONCLUSION.....25

APPENDICES:

A. U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Case No. 10-23826-MLB, Adv.  
No. 11-01169-MLB, Oct. 25, 2012 Order Granting  
Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment and  
Transcript of the September 7, 2012 Ruling..... A-1

B. U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Bankruptcy No. 10-23826, May  
22, 2015 Order Authorizing Trustee to Abandon  
Property of the Estate.....B-1

REPORTS OF PROCEEDINGS AND ADDITIONAL CLERK’S PAPERS:

- Summary Judgment Hearing, May 3, 2013
- Summary Judgment Hearing, November 1, 2013
- Transcript of Trial, May 6-7, 2014 (See CP 1996—2335)
- Designation of Trial Exhibits (in process). Trial Exhibits Nos. 3, 31,  
32, 43, 67, and 76.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>American State Bank v. Butts</u> , 111 Wash. 612, 191 P. 754 (1920) .....	4
<u>Bank of Am., NA v. Prestance Corp.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007) .....	9
<u>Bavand v. One West Bank</u> , 176 Wn. App 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013) .....	11, 12
<u>Blanchard v. Golden Age Brewing Co.</u> , 188 Wash. 396, 63 P.2d 397 (1936) .....	13
<u>Cummings v. Anderson</u> , 94 Wn.2d 135, 614 P.2d 1283 (1980) .....	16 fn 18, 18, 19
<u>Esmieu v. Hsieh</u> , 92 Wn.2d 530, 598 P.2d 1369 (1979) .....	13 fn 15
<u>In re Proceedings of King County</u> , 123 Wn.2d 197, 867 P.2d 605 (1994) .....	13, 14
<u>John Doe v. Spokane &amp; Inland Empire Blood Bank</u> , 55 Wn. App. 106, 780 P.2d 853 (1989) .....	24
<u>Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc.</u> , 107 Wn. App. 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001) .....	21 fn 21
<u>McGuinness v. Hargiss</u> , 56 Wash. 162, 105 P. 233 (1909) .....	22
<u>Niemann v. Vaughn Cmty. Church</u> , 154 Wn.2d 365, 113 P.3d 463 (2005) .....	8, 9
<u>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times, Inc.</u> , 59 Wn. App. 332, 798 P.2d 1155 (1990) .....	22, 24
<u>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. Hanford Atomic Metal Tr. Council</u> , 851 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<u>State Ex Rel Gibson v. Superior Court</u> , 39 Wash. 115, 80 P. 1108 (1905) .....	14

Walker v. Quality Loan Serv., 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d  
716 (2013) ..... 11, 12, 13 fn 14

COURT RULES

CR 11 .....21, 22, 24, 25  
CR 60(b).....14

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.185 ..... 21, 21 fn 22  
RCW 7.28.010 .....18

SECONDARY SOURCES

Note: Judicial Estoppel: The Refurbishing of a Judicial Shield, 55  
Geo.Wash.L.Rev. 409, 410-12 (1987).....21
